No. 12,668

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

EDWARD HERZINGER,

Appellant,

VS.

STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation, and E. J. ODERMATT,

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA.

SAMUEL PLATT,

WALLACE L. KAAPCKE,

ALEXANDER R. IMLAY,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellee

Standard Oil Company of California.

Marshall P. Madison,

Francis R. Kirkham,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Of Counsel.



MIS : 1951

Table of Contents

F	age
Statement as to jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument	6
I. The trial court properly refused plaintiff's instruction No. 1 (refused) (R. 22a) in that it has no basis in the evidence and could only serve to mislead the jury. In any case, refusal of this instruction cannot be assigned as error, for failure to state at the trial the grounds of objection to the refusal	6
II. The court's "Explanation Requested by Jury of Instruction No. 22" as to the plaintiff's burden of proof under the rule of res ipsa loquitur could not have misled or confused the jury to appellant's prejudice. Here also, the giving of this explanatory instruction cannot be assigned as error, for failure to state at the trial the grounds of objection	13
A. Appellant could not have been prejudiced since he received the benefit of the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur, to which he was not entitled	13
B. The court's inclusion of the sentence, "Plaintiff's burden of proving negligence and the proximate eause of the fire by a preponderance of the evidence is not changed by the rule just mentioned," neither results in a conflict between Instructions No. 21 and No. 22, nor in any way increases the burden of proof which appellant was properly required to sustain, even under res ipsa loquitur	15
C. Not having objected to Instructions No. 21 or No. 22 at the trial, appellant cannot now be heard to claim that their effect was to confuse or mislead the jury	19
III. Even if res ipsa loquitur were applicable, the jury was not compelled to accept the inference of defendant's	

	P	age
	negligence and, in any event, adequate rebuttal evidence exists to sustain the verdict. The verdict therefore cannot be disturbed on appeal	20
IV.	The trial court committed no error in permitting witness Ryan to testify concerning a fundamental issue of the case, since his answer was in response to a question which was properly based on facts to which	
	plaintiff had made no previous objection	25
Conel	usion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
Allegretti v. Murphy-Miles Oil Co. 363 Ill. 137, 1 N.E.2d 389 Anderson v. I.M. Jameson Corp. 7 Cal.2d 60, 59 P.2d 962 Armstrong v. Barcelous, 34 Cal.App. 433, 167 Pac. 895	23 20 8
Brown v. George Pepperdine Foundation, 23 Cal.2d 256, 143 P.2d 929	18 14
Capital Transit Co. v. Jackson, 149 F.2d 839, cert.den. 326 U.S. 762	16
326 U.S. 854	16
Donelly v. S. F. Bridge Co. 117 Cal. 417, 49 Pac. 559 Druzanich v. Criley, 19 Cal.2d 439, 122 P.2d 53	8 20
Earle Restaurant v. O'Meara, 160 F.2d 275	19
Foltis, George, Inc. v. City of New York, 287 N. Y. 108, 38 N.E.2d 455	17 23
N.E.2d 455	17 7
Highland Golf Club v. Sinclair Refining Co. 59 F.Supp. 911	14
Langhoop v. Richfield Oil Corporation of New York, 259 App.Div. 964, 21 N.Y.S.2d 416	14 7 8
McCarthy v. Pennsylvania R. Co. 156 F.2d 877, cert.den. 329 U.S. 812 McCulloch v. Horton, 105 Mont. 531, 74 P.2d 1, 114 A.L.R.	7
823	7

Pa	ages
Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Stevens, 60 Nev. 358, 109 P.2d 895	7
Mutual Benefit Health & Accident Ass'n. v. Francis, 148 F.2d 590	29
Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. York, 127 F.2d 60616	5, 21
Oettinger v. Stewart, 137 P.2d 852	18
Palmer v. Hoffman, 318 U. S. 109 6 People v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 27 Cal.App.2d 725 725 Peterson v. Betts, 24 Wash.2d 376, 165 P.2d 95 95	5, 13 29 23
Rocona v. Guy F. Atkinson Co. 173 F.2d 661	21
Scarborough v. Urgo, 191 Cal. 341, 216 Pac. 584	16 8 14
Sweeney v. Erving, 228 U. S. 233	3, 21
Travelers Ins. Co. v. Drake, 89 F.2d 47	29
Ulm v. Moore-McCormack Lines, 115 F.2d 492, rehear.den. 117 F.2d 222, eert. den. 313 U.S. 567 Union Pac.R.Co. v. de Vaney, 162 F.2d 24 United Shoe Machinery Corporation v. Paine, 26 F.2d 594.	29 15 7
Weaver v. Shell Co. 13 Cal.App.2d 643, 57 P.2d 571	14
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 51	6, 13
Restatement of Agency, secs. 265, 267
